
303 LAWS OF THE SEVENTY -THIRD G.A., 1989 SESSION CH. 153 

syrup as defined in section 190.1. "Sorghum blend" means a product that is not entirely sor­
ghum syrup as defined in section 190.1. 

Sec. 2. Section 190.1, subsection 68, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
68. SORGHUM SYRUP. Sorghum syrup is liquid food derived by the concentration and heat 

treatment of the juice of sorghum cane including sorgo and sorghum vulgare. Sorghum syrup 
must contain not less than seventy-four percent by weight of soluble solids derived solely from 
juices of sorghum cane. 

Approved May 8, 1989 

CHAPTER 152 
FUEL PRICE SURVEYS 

H.F. 660 

AN ACT requiring the performance of monthly fuel surveys by the department of natural 
resources. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 93.7, Code 1989, is amended by adding the following new subsection: 
NEW SUBSECTION. 13. Perform monthly fuel surveys which establish a statistical aver­

age of motor fuel prices for various motor fuels provided throughout the state. Additionally, 
the department shall perform monthly fuel surveys in cities with populations of over fifty thou­
sand which establish a statistical average of motor fuel prices for various motor fuels provided 
in those individual cities. The survey results shall be publicized in a monthly press release 
issued by the department. 

Approved May 8, 1989 

CHAPTER 153 
SURETY BONDS FOR PUBLIC OFFICERS 

H.F. 668 

AN ACT relating to bonds for state, county, and city officers, including waiver of the exemp­
tion of a homestead from execution and liability of the officers. 

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: 

Section 1. Section 64.15, Code 1989, is amended to read as follows: 
64.15 BONDS OF DEPUTY OFFICERS AND CLERKS. 
Bonds required by law of deputy state, county! and city officers shall, unless otherwise 

provided, be in such amounts as may be fixed by the governor, board of supervisors, or the 
council, as the case may be, with sureties as required for the bonds of the principal, and filed 
with the same officer. ~ giviBg ef Stieh boo& shall Bet l'elieve the pFiaeipal fFem liability 
fuF the efficial aets ef the~ Any loss of moneys caused by ~ deputy shall be paid by the 
deputy or the surety on the deputy's bond and the deputy's principal ~ not liable for the 


